

Ct. Cases 1161/2024  
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. HAPPY AND ORS.  
(Khyala)

30.08.2025

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company  
alongwith Ld. Counsel Sh. Anil Bhasin  
None for accused persons.

Ordinary summons issued to accused no. 1 to 6  
received back unserved. Report perused.

Dasti summon issued to **accused no. 1** received back  
with report of **refusal**.

Dasti summon issued to **accused no. 2 & 5** received  
back **served through father of accused no. 5**.

Dasti summon issued to **accused no. 3** received back  
**unserved** with report that one Vicky (accused no.2) met and  
informed that no person by the name of Seema @ Vimla and  
refused to receive the summon.

Dasti summon issued to **accused no. 4 & 6** received  
back **served**.

**Issue notice to concerned process server who gave  
report on summons, for the next date of hearing.**

**Let fresh summons be issued against the accused no.  
1 and 3 through SHO concerned and in addition dasti summons  
be given, on filing of PF within seven days from today.**

Be awaited for appearance of accused no. 2, 4, 5 &  
6.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)  
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,  
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block  
30.08.2025 (sy)

Contd....2/-

**At 2.00PM.**

Present: As above.

None has appeared on behalf of the accused no. 2, 4, 5 & 6 despite repeated calls since morning.

In these circumstances, **issue bailable warrant in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- each against accused no. 2,4,5 & 6 within a week through SHO concerned, returnable for next date of hearing.**

List the matter for report on summon qua accused no. 1 and 3, appearance of process server as well as report on bailable warrant on **19.09.2025.**

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)  
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,  
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block  
30.08.2025 (sy)**